

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Special Case: 157/2020

PW: 35 (CW: 25)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 06.05.2026

Deposition of	:	Brijesh
Father/Husband Name	:	Sathish
Age	:	26 years
Occupation	:	Mechanic
Resident Of	:	Bajpe, Mangaluru.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. I know PW.24-Charan.

2. About 4 years ago when I had been to police station to obtain DCC to visit foreign, at that time the police took my signature. No mahazar was conducted and nothing was seized in my present. Along with me Sharan also came to police station, the police took his signature also. I now see a document Ex.P69 (seizure mahazar dated 08.08.2020 held between 05.15 and 06.10 p.m), it bears my signature. Signature of witness is marked as 69(b).

(at this stage, at the request of Public Prosecutor this witness has been treated as hostile and permission is accorded for cross examination)

Cross-examination by Public Prosecutor:-

3. If I am suggested the date as 08.08.2020, it is true.

4. It is false to suggest that on that day when I and PW.24 were proceeding to Kateel at 05.00 p.m., since rain started we stayed at Ekkaru Bus stand, at the same time Belliyappa ACP and his staffs came there and requested me and Brijesh to assist as panchaas in crime no.78/2020 to seize motorcycle which were hidden, we agreed for the same, we were taken to Palladakodi of Ekkaru Village, the police after such in the shrubs found Bajaj Pulsur motorcycle bearing Reg. No.KA-19-HD-2736, prepared mahazar between 5.15 and 06.10 and seized the motorcycle, read over contents of mahazar and took our signatures on the mahazar, the ACP further told the aforesaid motorcycle and other two motorcycles KA-19-VK-2616 and KA-19-ES-9935 were used by Deepesh, Subhashshetty, Prashanth, Dhanraj, Megharaj, Mokshith and Rathnakara Acharya to assault Nithin Poojary, Manish and Keerthi on 31.05.2020, at 08.30 p.m. at Kavya Smaraka circle Devaragudda by using wooden log, Plastic pipes, Beer bottles, knife and Katti, accordingly, I gave statement on 10.08.2020. Statement is read over to witness, he denies the same. Statement is marked as Ex.P81.

5. It is false to suggest that though a mahazar was

conducted and vehicle was seized in our presence, I am denying it to help the accused.

Cross-examination by Smt. SA Advocate for Accused Nos.1, 3 to 5 and 7:-

Submits no cross-examination.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.